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Welcome to our Q1 2017 market 
update. 

In March 2017 we hosted our eighth 
annual European Bank Restructuring 
Conference, attended by more than 500 
market participants from over 25 
countries.

Our conference discussed the 
fundamental issues facing the European 
Banking market - banks need to boost 
returns and lay the longer term 
foundations for competing in a market 
facing continuing technological, 
regulatory and political upheaval. 
Almost a decade after the onset of the 
financial crisis barely a handful of 
European banks are covering the cost of 
equity and delivering an economic 
profit1.

Conference participants debated the 
causes of this continued 
underperformance – noting that some 
are largely out of the banks’ hands (e.g. 
subdued economic growth, low interest 
rates and a continuing stream of new 
compliance demands). However, some 
are clearly inherent within the industry 
itself including, for example, oversupply, 
operational inefficiencies and a 
continuing legacy of unwanted assets. 

Our research shows that despite huge 
transaction volumes European financial 
institutions continue to hold around 
€2.1trn of non-core loans2, split broadly 
equally between performing and non-
performing assets. 

It is against this backdrop that we see 
2017 completed or in progress 
transaction volumes have already 
reached over €50bn and, we believe that 
for third year in a row, transaction 
volumes could exceed €100bn. 

Outside of Europe, our conference 
touched on emerging loan sale 
opportunities in other parts of the world 
including, for example, India and China 
where we believe these markets will 
continue to gain momentum.

Despite continued political and 
economic tension, what came through 
strongly from the conference discussions 
is that deal momentum remains strong 
spanning a very wide spectrum of 
activity: from non-performing and non-
core asset sales; to strategic business 
portfolio adjustments (finding ‘better 
owners’ of assets and businesses); to 
collaborations and alliances on 
infrastructure, products, customers and 
technology innovation; through to 

opportunistic M&A. 

In short, given the current performance 
of European banks and the large stock of 
non-core assets, there is still an 
enormous opportunity for investors and 
vendors alike. 

As always, I hope you find this Market 
Update useful. If you would like to 
discuss any aspect of the market please 
contact me, Jaime Bergaz or any one of 
our colleagues listed on the back page.

European loan portfolio activity outlook and transactions 
in key markets

Richard 
Thompson

Global Leader,
Portfolio Advisory Group
PwC (UK)

1Return on equity higher than cost of equity
2PwC estimate based on public information and discussions with banks
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European banks continue to hold more than €1trn of NPLs

Source: PwC analysis
Note: Based on the location of the head office of the bank selling the assets. These figures do not 
include “NPE” (Non-Performing Exposures”). For example, Italy has a reported approximately 
€140bn of NPEs that have been excluded from the above.

EUR bn 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Italy 107 125 156 184 200 202

Germany 179 166 154 152 149 135

France 133 125 122 130 126 120

Spain 136 167 197 173 134 116

Greece 40 56 77 90 107 105

Russia 34 39 54 61 60 80

United Kingdom 172 164 136 107 75 60

Ireland 147 151 149 115 93 59

Netherlands 52 57 55 55 46 42

Cyprus 9 18 29 29 27 24

Austria 18 21 19 23 23 20

Portugal 12 17 19 20 20 18

Denmark 19 32 24 21 20 17

Poland 15 17 17 17 18 17

Turkey 9 11 11 14 16 16

Ukraine 12 16 14 13 14 14

Bulgaria 5 5 5 5 5 6

Hungary 7 8 8 7 5 5

Czech Republic 5 6 5 6 6 5

Croatia 5 5 6 6 6 5

Romania 6 11 11 8 7 4

Sweden 7 6 5 4 6 4

Serbia 3 3 3 3 3 3

Norway 4 5 5 3 3 2

Slovakia 2 2 2 2 2 2

Slovenia 5 6 4 3 3 2

Finland 1 1 2 2 2 1

Total 1,144 1,240 1,289 1,253 1,176 1,084
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UK, €21.5bn

UK, €54bn

UK, €20bn

Ireland, €30.5bn

Ireland, €19bn

Ireland, €12.5bn

Spain, €21bn

Spain, €16bn

Spain, €21.5bn

Germany, €6bn

Germany, €10.5bn

Germany, €11bn

Italy, €7.5bn

Italy, €19bn

Italy, €32.5bn

Netherlands, €3.5bn

Netherlands, €2.5bn

Netherlands, €9.5bn

Other, €4bn

Other, €19bn

Other, €11bn

Completed, €23bn

In progress, €29bn

Estimated, €40bn
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Over €50bn of portfolio transactions have either completed, or are in 
progress as at the end of Q1 2017

Value of transactions by loan typeValue of transactions by country

Source: PwC analysis
Note: Based on the location of the head office of the bank selling the assets

Note: ‘Specialised’ includes certain structured and asset backed products, shipping, infrastructure, 
energy and aviation

€94bn

€140bn

€118bn

€94bn €92bn

€140bn

€118bn

€92bn

CRE, €48.5bn CRE, €49bn

CRE, €23.5bn

Secured Retail, €18.5bn

Secured Retail, €56bn

Secured Retail, €20bn

Unsecured Retail, €13.5bn

Unsecured Retail, €16bn

Unsecured Retail, €31bn

SME/Corporate, €12bn

SME/Corporate, €17bn

SME/Corporate, €23.5bn

Specialised, €1.5bn

Specialised, €2bn

Specialised, €20bn

Completed, €23bn

In progress, €29bn

Estimated, €40bn
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CRE, €0.5bn CRE, €2.1bn
CRE, €0.4bn

Secured Retail, €0.7bn

Secured Retail, €5.0bn Secured Retail, €1.8bn

Secured Retail, €0.4bn

Unsecured Retail, €5.5bn

Unsecured Retail, €11bn
Unsecured Retail, 

€11.6bn

Unsecured Retail, €2bn

SME/Corporate, €1.3bn

SME/Corporate, €2.5bn

SME/Corporate, €13.9bn

SME/Corporate, €1bn

Specialised, €3.1bn

In progress, €8bn
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CRE, €14.5bn
CRE, €12.5bn

CRE, €0.1bn

Secured Retail, €6bn

Secured Retail, €33bn

Secured Retail, €5.5bn

Secured Retail, €15.2bn

Unsecured Retail, €1bn

Unsecured Retail, €9.8bn

SME/Corporate, €0.6bn

SME/Corporate, €7bn

SME/Corporate, €0.1bn
SME/Corporate, €0.2bn

Specialised, €0.4bn

Specialised, €1bn

Specialised, €4.5bn

Specialised, €0.6bn

In progress, €5.2bn
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2017 deals in key markets

ItalyUK

Source: PwC analysis
Note: Based on the location of the head office of the bank selling the assets

Note: ‘Specialised’ includes certain structured and asset backed products, shipping, infrastructure, 
energy and aviation

€21.5bn

€54bn

€20bn

€12bn

€7.5bn

€19bn

€32.5bn

€21bn
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CRE, €0.5bn

CRE, €3bn
CRE, €2bn

Secured Retail, €8.2bn

Secured Retail, €6.5bn
Secured Retail, €7.2bn

Unsecured Retail, €8bn

Unsecured Retail, €4bn

Unsecured Retail, €7bn

SME/Corporate, €4.2bn

SME/Corporate, €2.5bn

SME/Corporate, €3.6bn

SME/Corporate,€0.3bn

Specialised, €0.5bn

Specialised, €1.7bn

In progress, €6bn
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2017 deals in key markets

Source: PwC analysis
Note: Based on the location of the head office of the bank selling the assets

Note: ‘Specialised’ includes certain structured and asset backed products, shipping, infrastructure, 
energy and aviation

IrelandSpain

€6.3bn

€21bn

€16.5bn

€21.5bn

€<1bn

€30.5bn

€19bn

€12.5bn
CRE, €25.5bn

CRE, €13.5bn

CRE, €10bn

Secured Retail, €2bn

Secured Retail, €4bn

Secured Retail, €1bn

SME/Corporate, €3bn

SME/Corporate, €1.5bn

SME/Corporate, €1.5bn

In progress, €0.4bn
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CRE, €1bn

CRE, €6.2bn

Secured Retail, €0.5bn

Secured Retail, €1.3bn

Secured Retail, 
€3.3bn

Unsecured Retail, €0.2bn

SME/Corporate, €3bn

SME/Corporate, €0.1bn
In progress, €0.5bn
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CRE, €5.5bn

CRE, €10bn

CRE, €1.8bn

Secured Retail, €0.5bn

Secured Retail, €0.1bn

Unsecured Retail, €0.5bn

Unsecured Retail, €0.4bn

SME/Corporate, €1bn

Specialised, €7.7bn

Specialised, €1.7bn

In progress, €1.9bn
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2017 deals in key markets

NetherlandsGermany

Source: PwC analysis
Note: Based on the location of the head office of the bank selling the assets

Note: ‘Specialised’ includes certain structured and asset backed products, shipping, infrastructure, 
energy and aviation

€3.6bn

€6bn

€10.5bn

€11bn

<€1bn

€3.5bn

€2.5bn

€9.5bn



Contacts
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Austria
Jens Roennberg
+49 699 585 2226
jens.roennberg@at.pwc.com

Bernhard Engel
+43 150 188 1160
bernhard.engel@at.pwc.com

Bulgaria
Bojidar Neytchev
+35 929 355 288
bojidar.neytchev@bg.pwc.com

CEE
Petr Smutny
+42 025 115 1215
petr.smutny@cz.pwc.com

Edward Macnamara
+42 731 635 089
edward.x.macnamara@ro.pwc.com

Croatia
Sinisa Dusic
+38 516 328 844
sinisa.dusic@hr.pwc.com

Cyprus
Stelios Constantinou
+35 725 555 190
stelios.constantinou@cy.pwc.com

Czech Republic and Slovakia
Petr Smutny
+42 025 115 1215
petr.smutny@cz.pwc.com

Denmark
Bent Jørgensen
+45 39 459 259
bent.jorgensen@dk.pwc.com

France
Hervé Demoy
+33 156 577 099
herve.demoy@fr.pwc.com

Germany
Christopher Sur
+49 699 585 2651
christopher.sur@de.pwc.com

Thomas Veith
+49 699 585 5905
thomas.veith@de.pwc.com

Jörg Jünger
+49 699 585 2707
joerg.juenger@de.pwc.com

Greece
Thanassis Panopoulos
+30 210 687 4628
Thanassis.panopoulos@gr.pwc.com

Hungary
Csaba Polacsek
+36 14 619 751
csaba.polacsek@hu.pwc.com

Ireland
Aidan Walsh
+35 317 926 255
aidan.walsh@ie.pwc.com

Italy
Pierpaolo Masenza
+39 065 7025 2483
pierpaolo.masenza@it.pwc.com

Fedele Pascuzzi
+39 028 064 6323
fedele.pascuzzi@it.pwc.com

Vito Ruscigno
+39 02 8064 6333
vito.ruscigno@it.pwc.com

The Netherlands
Peter Wolterman
+31 887 925 080
peter.wolterman@nl.pwc.com

Wilbert van den Heuvel
+31 887 923 816
wilbert.van.den.heuvel@nl.pwc.com

Jessica Lombardo
+31 887 925 060
jessica.lombardo@nl.pwc.com

Norway
Lars Johansson
+47 48 161 792 
lars.x.johansson@no.pwc.com

Poland
Pawel Dzurak
+48 227 464 697
pawel.dzurak@pl.pwc.com

Portugal
Antonio Rodrigues
+35 121 359 9181
antonio.rodrigues@pt.pwc.com

Serbia
Marko Fabris
+38 111 330 2137
marko.fabris@rs.pwc.com

Spain
Jaime Bergaz
+34 915 684 589
jaime.bergaz@es.pwc.com

Guillermo Barquin
+34 915 685 773
guillermo.barquin.orbea@es.pwc.com

Pablo Martinez-Pina
+34 915 684 370
pablo.martinez-pina@es.pwc.com

Richard Garey
+34 915 684 156
richard.garey@es.pwc.com

Antonio Fernandez
+34 915 684 052
antonio.fernandez.garcia_fraile@es.pwc.com

Sweden
Per Storbacka 
+46 855 533 132
per.storbacka@se.pwc.com

Turkey
Serkan Tamur
+90 212 376 5312
serkan.tarmur@tr.pwc.com

Kadir Köse
+90 212 355 5323
kadir.kose@tr.pwc.com

Ukraine
Oleg Tymkiv
+38 044 4906 773
oleg.tymkiv@ua.pwc.com

United Kingdom
Richard Thompson
+44 20 7213 1185
richard.c.thompson@pwc.com

Robert Boulding
+44 20 7804 5236
robert.boulding@pwc.com

Ben May
+44 20 7212 3664
ben.may@pwc.com

Panos Mizios
+44 20 7804 7963
panagiotis.mizios@pwc.com 

Christina Zarifi
+44 20 7213 2045
christina.zarifi@pwc.com

Natasha Firman
+44 20 7212 3453
natasha.firman@pwc.com

North America
Mitchell Roschelle
+1 646 471 8070
mitchell.m.roschelle@pwc.com

Asia Pacific
Ted Osborn
+85 222 892 299
t.osborn@hk.pwc.com

Chiara Lombardi
+65 6236 3703
chiara.m.lombardi@sg.pwc.com

James Dilley
+85 222 892 497
james.ha.dilley@hk.pwc.com

Huong Dao Thi Thien
dao.thi.thien.huong@vn.pwc.com

Lee Chui Sum
+60(3) 2173 1188
chui.sum.lee@my.pwc.com

Michael Fung
michael.fung@au.pwc.com

Masaya Koto
+81 906 512 4999
masaya.kato@pwc.com

Latin America
Nico Malagamba 
+55 119 9976 4250
nicolas.malagamba@br.pwc.com

Middle East
Matthew Wilde
+971 4 304 3984
matthew.wilde@ae.pwc.com


